1st of January 2016 to 31st of December 2016). 

Required quorum: 34% of the share capital            Majority: 50% + 1 of the votes represented 

The profits of annual use of the seventeenth (17th) fiscal year (from the 1st of January 2016 to the 

31st of December 2016) are Euros one hundred seventy-two million eighty seven thousand seven 

hundred sixty-nine and sixty-three cents (€172.087.769,63) after the deduction of the appropriate 

income tax.

[...]

RECOMMENDED DIVIDEND PER SHARE €0,72  

Therefore, the Board of Directors, following its decision dated 28.03.2017, unanimously proposes 

to the General Meeting to distribute as dividend per Company’s share an amount of € 0,60 and in 

total a gross amount of Euros  one hundred ninety million five hundred ninety seven thousand 

three hundred eighty four and thirty two cents (€190.597.384,32).  It is clarified that the amount € 

0.60 per share that will be given as dividend is over and above the amount of € 0,12 per share 

(subject to 15% withholding tax where applicable, according to paragraph 1 of Article 40 of Law 

4172/2013 and paragraph 2 of POL 1068/2016) that has already been distributed to the 

Shareholders of the Company as interim dividend pursuant to the resolution of the Company’s 

Board of Directors dated 30/8/2016. Therefore the Total Distributed Earnings amount to Euros 

two hundred twenty eight million eight hundred twenty eight thousand five hundred ninety nine 

and twenty eight cents (€ 228.828.599,28).  i.e. sum of the total gross of interim dividend paid plus 

total gross dividend to be paid. 

Furthermore, the Board of Directors unanimously proposes to the Ordinary General Meeting of 

the Shareholders to set:  

a. 02.05.2017, as the cut-off date (namely the date from which the Company's shares are

[...]

Shareholders that the remuneration and compensation paid to the Members of the Company’s 

Board of Directors during the seventeenth (17th) fiscal year (from the 1st of January 2016 until the 

31st of December 2016) that amounts to a gross total of Euros three hundred thirty thousand 

(€330.000) is approved.  

It is clarified that the above mentioned amount includes a monthly compensation for each 

member of the Board of Directors for their participation in the meetings of the Board of Directors 

amounting to €1.600,00 and that such monthly compensation has not been amended since 2013.

[...]

Meeting pre-approves as remuneration and compensation to the Members of the Company’s 

Board of Directors for their services for the current eighteenth (18th) fiscal year (from the 1st of 

January 2017 to the 31st of December 2017) a total gross amount of up to Euros four hundred fifty 

thousand (€450.000).      

It is clarified that the above mentioned amount includes a monthly compensation for each 

member of the Board of Directors for their participation in the meetings of the Board of Directors 

amounting to €1.600,00 and that such monthly compensation has not been amended since 2013.